

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

VANDA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-938 (CRC)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. FDA HAS NOT SHOWN THAT DISCLOSING THE REVIEWS WILL CHILL
CANDID DISCUSSION INSIDE THE AGENCY..... 3

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S REFLEXIVE USE OF THE DELIBERATIVE-PROCESS
PRIVILEGE ABUSES THE EXEMPTION AND UNDERMINES FOIA’S PURPOSE 8

III. FDA’S SECRECY HARMS PUBLIC HEALTH BY IMPEDING THE
ADVANCEMENT OF NEW BENEFICIAL THERAPIES..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 243 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Am. Radio Relay League v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Bloomberg, LP v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	1
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	3
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	4
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019).....	4, 6
<i>Nat’l Classification Comm. v. United States</i> , 779 F.2d 687 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Nostrum Pharm., LLC v. FDA</i> , 35 F.4th 820 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 49, 51 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 670 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	3
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	5
<i>U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 777 (2021)	3

STATUTES

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 538	8
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C.	
§ 552	1
§ 552(a)(3)	1
§ 552(a)(8)(A)(i)	4
§ 552(b)	1
§ 552(b)(5)	1
21 U.S.C. § 355(h)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 314.3	11
21 C.F.R. § 314.102(d)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
114 Cong. Rec. S1496 (Mar. 15, 2016) (statement of Sen. John Cornyn).....	8
JPat Brown, <i>Nine Days of FOIA Exemptions: b(5)</i> , Muckrock (Mar. 5, 2018).....	9
Dell Cameron, <i>FCC Says Releasing ‘Jokes’ It Wrote About Ajit Pai Colluding with Verizon Would ‘Harm’ Agency</i> , Gizmodo (Feb. 6, 2018).....	10
<i>Department of Justice Guide to the Freedom of Information Act, Exemption 5</i> (Aug. 6, 2019).....	7
FCC, FOIA response letter from Elizabeth Lyle, Assistant General Counsel, to Dell Cameron, Gizmodo Media Group (Feb. 2, 2018).....	10
FDA, <i>Drug Approval Package: BEOVU</i> (Oct. 7, 2019).....	5
FDA, <i>Drug Approval Package: Compath</i> (June 23, 2000).....	5
FOIA.gov	9
Kenneth W. Graham, Jr. & Ann Murphy, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence</i> (April 2020 update)	7
Ryley Graham, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <i>What is the ‘deliberative process’ privilege? And why is it used so often to deny FOIA requests?</i> (Apr. 30, 2020).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 114-391 (2016).....	8, 9
Nate Jones, <i>Document Friday: Someone from the Department of State thought that punishing Pakistan for “providing refuge and assistance” to Osama Bin Laden was “a bunch of crap!!,”</i> Unredacted (May 13, 2011)	10
Deborah L. Livornese, et al., <i>Putting the “Complete” Back into Complete Response Letters</i> , FDA Law Blog (Oct. 25, 2018).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Shawn Musgrave, <i>Federal Election Commission argues it can't tell you why it can't tell you what it can't tell you</i> , Muckrock (Feb. 26, 2014).....	10, 11
Nick Schwellenbach & Sean Moulton, <i>The “Most Abused” Freedom of Information Act Exemption Still Needs to Be Reined In</i> , POGO (Feb. 6, 2020).....	9
S. Rep. No. 114-4 (2015)	8
Katie Townsend & Adam A. Marshall, “Striking the Right Balance: Weighing the Public Interest in Access to Agency Records under the Freedom of Information Act” in <i>Troubling Transparency</i> 227 (David E. Pozen & Michael Schudson, eds., 2018).....	11
Gerald Wetlaufer, <i>Justifying Secrecy: An Objection to the General Deliberative Privilege</i> , 65 Ind. L.J. 845 (1990)	7
